

Republic of the Philippines City of Bago OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 1878th REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF THE CITY OF BAGO HELD ON JUNE 21, 2017 AT THE SP SESSION HALL, BAGO CITY.

PRESENT:

HON. MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

HON. ANDREW MARTIN Y. TORRES SP Member HON, CARLOS E, MONDIA SP Member HON. JORGE AGUSTIN A. ARANETA SP Member HON. MAE C. JAVELLANA SP Member HON. CLEO F. GAUDITE SP Member HON. ALLAN C. GALUNAN SP Member HON. DANILO U. FAMOSO SP Member HON. JOZSEF MARK DEXTER M. SOMCIO SP Member

HON. SERGIO T. PIANSAY SP Member-ABC President

ABSENT:

NONE.

RESOLUTION NO. 17-157

RESOLUTION REQUESTING THE CENTRAL NEGROS ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE (CENECO) INC., BAGO BRANCH, TO REPLACE ALL DILAPIDATED ELECTRIC POSTS IN THE CITY OF BAGO.

WHEREAS, there are recorded accidents resulting to injuries to persons and damage to properties as a result of toppled down dilapidated electric posts;

WHEREAS, the matter has been brought to the attention of the management of Central Negros Electric Cooperative (CENECO) Inc. in the past by complaining residents and barangay officials but least attention had been afforded to the problem;

WHEREAS, after thorough deliberation, it is the consensus of the August body to call the attention of the CENECO Management, to initiate appropriate action on the matter.

NOW, THEREFORE, upon motion of SP Member Carlos E. Mondia, unanimously seconded by SP Members present, the Sanggunian

RESOLVED, as it is hereby resolved, to request the Central Negros Electric Cooperative (CENECO) Inc., Bago Branch to conduct an assessment of their existing electric posts and immediately replace those found dilapidated and hazardous to the public in the City of Bago.

ATTESTED:

MA. JOSEFA Y. MATTI

SP Member-Acting Presiding Officer

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

VICENTE D. MESIAS

Supervising Environmental Management Specialist/ City Secretary-Designate